

No. 17-42

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DESERT WATER AGENCY, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF  
CAHUILLA INDIANS and UNITED STATES,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF OF  
PETITIONER DESERT WATER AGENCY**

—◆—  
RODERICK E. WALSTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARTHUR L. LITTLEWORTH  
MICHAEL T. RIDDELL  
WENDY WANG  
MILES KRIEGER  
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
2001 North Main Street, Suite 390  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
Tel.: (925) 977-3300  
Fax: (925) 977-1870  
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
*Desert Water Agency*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY THE STANDARD THAT APPLIES IN DETERMINING WHETHER A FEDERAL RESERVED WATER RIGHT IMPLIEDLY EXISTS IN SURFACE WATER OR GROUNDWATER .....	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE RESERVED RIGHTS DOCTRINE APPLIES TO GROUNDWATER.....	7
A. There Is a Logical and Principled Basis for a Distinction Between Surface Water and Groundwater as Applied to the Reserved Rights Doctrine .....	7
B. The Tribe Has an Adequate Water Right Under California Law .....	9
C. The Congressionally-Approved Indian Water Rights Settlement Agreements Are Irrelevant.....	11
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION EVEN THOUGH IT INVOLVED AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	6
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	5
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	4
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	3, 6, 9, 11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	3
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> , 5 P.3d 853 (Cal. 2000) .....	9, 11
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	3
<i>Miller v. Bay Cities Water Co.</i> , 107 P. 115 (Cal. 1910) .....	10
<i>Pasadena v. Alhambra</i> , 207 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1949) .....	10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	3
<i>Sweeten v. United States</i> , 684 F.2d 679 (10th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955) .....	3
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978) .....	1, 2, 3, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Pappas</i> , 814 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Walker River Irrigation Dist.</i> , 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939).....	3
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	6
 STATUTE	
Act of July 27, 1866, 14 Stat. 292.....	11
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 11 .....	13
